
 

JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 16 MAY 2022 
10.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL 
ROAD, IPSWICH 

 
Members 

 

Conservative 
Melanie Barrett 
James Caston 
David Muller  BA (Open) 
MCMI RAFA (Councillor) 
(Co-Chair) 
VACANCY (CON) 

Independent 
John Nunn 
 
Liberal Democrat 
Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
Mike Norris 

Green Party 
Austin Davies 
Rachel Eburne 
Leigh Jamieson 

 
A G E N D A 

 
PART 1 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   JAC/21/24  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 29TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

3 - 8 

4   JAC/21/25 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 28 MARCH 2022 
 

9 - 14 

5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

8   JAC/21/26 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 
 
Report from Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
 

15 - 36 

9   JAC/21/27 JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
Report from the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
 

37 - 86 

10   JAC/21/28  FORWARD PLAN 
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Democratic Services attached. 
 

87 - 88 

Note:  The date of the next meeting is 25 July 2022 commencing at 10.30am. 
 

 

 
 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

Page 2



 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 29 
November 2021 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: James Caston Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
 Mary McLaren Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
 Mike Norris John Nunn 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Rebecca Hewitt 

John Snell, Corporate Manager - Internal Audit, Risk and Data 
Protection (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s) Melanie Barrett and Robert Lindsay 
 
55 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 There were no interests declared by members. 

 
56 JAC/21/9  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 

SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 September 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

57 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

58 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

59 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

60 JAC/21/10 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021/22 
 

 60.1 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations introduced the report 
and highlighted key points in the report for members consideration. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
60.2 Councillor McLaren referred to Babergh exceeding the daily banking limit 

and enquired why the Lloyds online banking not being available resulted in 
only Babergh exceeding banking limits. 

 
60.3 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations replied that although 

both Council’s use the same banking systems Babergh were affected due to 
investments that needed to be made while the online banking system was 
unavailable. 

 
60.4 Councillor Caston asked if any charges were incurred or if there were any 

other implications due to Babergh exceeding the banking limit. 
 
60.5 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations stated that no 

charges had been incurred and that the banking limit was a limit set by the 
Council’s for their own purposes and the only implication would have been 
that a day’s interest was lost which would have been in the region of £3. 

 
60.6 Councillor McLaren stated that the Councils investments programme seem 

to be cautious and asked who made the decisions on which investments are 
made. 

 
60.7 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations replied that Arling 

Close advised the Councils on which types of investments should be made 
and that limits are set for investments as part of the Treasury Management 
Strategies which would be taken to Cabinet and full Council to be agreed, 
the Section 151 Officer would then make day to day investment decisions in 
accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
60.
[...]
 64.1 There were no comments or amendments to the Forward Plan. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.26 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 8



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
Frink Room (Elisabeth) - Endeavour House on Monday, 28 March 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett James Caston 
 Rachel Eburne Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
 Mary McLaren Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
 Mike Norris John Nunn 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers:  Emily Yule – Monitoring Officer 

John Snell – Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Risk 
 
Apologies: 
 
 Councillor Austin Davies 
 
65 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 65.1 There were no declarations of intetests by Councillors. 

 
66 JAC/21/19  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH 

NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 66.1 This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

67 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 67.1 None received. 
 

68 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 68.1 None received. 
 

69 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 69.1 None received. 
 

70 JAC/21/20 MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - ANNUAL 
REPORT 
 

 70.1 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced 
the report and made members of the committee aware of the key points 
within the report. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

70.2 Councillor Norris enquired if the single resident discounts removed as 
detailed in paragraph 3.16 of the report were as a result of deliberate fraud 
or residents forgetting to inform changes of circumstance and how much had 
been recovered. 

 
70.3 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Risk replied that a mixture of 

deliberate and non-deliberate claimant error had resulted in the figures 
stated and amounts recovered would be reported back to committee when 
available. 

 
70.4 Councillor Caston asked if more details could be given regarding the 

instance of ad
[...]
laints had been seen during the 
pandemic. 

 
72.4 Councillor McClaren asked if a list of the Independent Persons was available 

in the public domain, the Monitoring Officer replied that the details were 
available on the Council’s website. 

 
72.5 Councillor McClaren voiced her concern that there may be a lack of 

knowledge or experience in some parish councils. 
 
72.6 The Monitoring Officer stated that some parish councils were more self 

sufficient than others and this sometimes depended on the parish clerk, if a 
correlation between vacancies and complaints is identified then support 
would be offered and the Monitoring Office also worked closely with SALC. 

Page 12



 

 
72.7  Councillor Caston stated that is was really important to support the Parish 

Clerk 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Code of Conduct Complaints monitoring information contained in 
report JAC/21/22 be noted. 
 

73 JAC/21/23  FORWARD PLAN 
 

 73.1 Comments were made regarding the Significant Risk Register item in 
September and differing workloads for meetings. 

 
73.2 Councillor Hurren made the committee aware of the Eastern Regions Chairs 

meeting which was next meeting in July and an update would be brought to 
following meeting. 

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.05 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE: JOINT AUDIT AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT NUMBER: JAC/21/26 

FROM: CORPORATE MANAGER – 
INTERNAL AUDIT 

DATE OF MEETING: 16th May 2022 

OFFICER: CORPORATE MANAGER – 
INTERNAL AUDIT 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Councillors of the work undertaken within the 
Internal Audit Service for the year, 2021/22 and provides Councillors with a review of 
the variety and scope of projects and corporate activities which are
[...]
ort 2020/21 

To approve the final audited 
Statements of Accounts and 

the joint external auditor’s 
report for 2020/21 

Corporate Manager – 
Financial Services, 
Commissioning and 

Procurement 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 
Date of Committee – 28 November 2022 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Half Year Report on 
Treasury Management 
2022/23 

To note and make 
Recommendations to both full 
Councils 

Corporate Manager – 
Financial Services 

Internal Audit Half Yearly 
Report 2022/23 

To note Ernst and Young 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 
Date of Committee – 30 January 2023 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Joint Capital, Investment and 
Treasury Management 
Strategies 2023/24 

To note and make 
Recommendations to both full 
Councils 

Corporate Manager – 
Financial Services 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 
 

Date of Committee – 27 March 2023 
 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption - Annual 
Report 

For comment and agreement Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 For comment and agreement Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 JAC/21/24  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29th NOVEMBER 2021
	4 JAC/21/25 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2022
	8 JAC/21/26 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22
	9 JAC/21/27 JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22
	App A BMSDC Annual Governance Statement 2021-2022

	10 JAC/21/28  FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 16 May 
2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett James Caston 
 Davies Rachel Eburne 
 Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
 Mike Norris  
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers:  John Snell 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s) Leigh Jamieson and John Nunn 
 
74 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 This meeting was declared inquorate and all business was deferred to the next 

meeting due to be held on 25th July 2022. 
 

75 JAC/21/24  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH 
NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 Item deferred to next meeting 
 

76 JAC/21/25 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 
2022 
 

 Item deferred to next meeting 
 

77 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
  

78 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
  

79 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
  

80 JAC/21/26 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 
 

 Item deferred to next meeting. 
 

81 JAC/21/27 JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 
 

 Item deferred to next meeting 
 



 

82 JAC/21/28  FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Item deferred to next meeting 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.35 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


